
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 

 

30 October 2007 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor CR Nightingale 
 All Members of the Planning Committee 
Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 
NOVEMBER 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting.  
Members of the public wishing to speak at this meeting are requested to contact the Support 
Officer by no later than noon on Monday before the meeting. A public speaking protocol applies. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 Members are requested to complete the attached form, returning it 

to Democratic Services, and announce their declarations 
immediately prior to the relevant agenda items.  

 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 3 October 2007 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1736/07/F - Sawston  (7a Dale Way)  3 - 8 
 
5. S/1707/07/F – Sawston (Fire Engine Shed, High Street)  9 - 16 
 
6. S/1090/07/F – Guilden Morden (Rectory Farm)  17 - 18 
 
7. S/1597/07/F – Great Shelford (40 Church Street)  19 - 26 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. S/1870/07/F – Bar Hill (45 Viking Way)  27 - 32 
 
9. S/1807/07/F – Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth (Extensions and 

Associated Alterations to 104 North End) 
 33 - 38 

 
10. S/0476/07/O – Cottenham (Land adj. 39a Victory Way)  39 - 46 
 
11. S/0986/07/F and S/0987/07/O – Fulbourn (The Windmill Estate, 

Off Cambridge Road/Haggis Gap/Windmill Lane) 
 47 - 76 

 
12. S/0163/07/F – Histon (Land at Bishops Cycles,49 Station Road 

and Land R/O 51- 55 Station Road) 
 77 - 88 

 
13. S/1496/07/RM – Impington (Land at Arbury Camp, Kings 

Hedges Road) 
 89 - 104 

 
14. Cambourne Upper Cambourne Standard Boundary Details  105 - 108 
 
15. S/1371/92/O – Cambourne (Cambourne sports centre: 

proposed variation to Section 106 agreement) 
 109 - 112 

 
16. S/1390/07/RM – Longstanton (Phase 3b - Home Farm)  113 - 120 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following item is included on the agenda for information and is, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 30 October 2007).  Should Members have any comments or questions 
regarding issues raised by the report, they should contact the appropriate officers prior 
to the meeting. 

   
17. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  121 - 122 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility to ensure that you do not risk your own or 
others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Visitors should report to the main reception desk where they will be asked to sign a register.  
Visitors will be given a visitor’s pass that must be worn at all times whilst in the building.  Please 
remember to sign out and return your pass before you leave.  The visitors’ book is used as a 
register in cases of emergency and building evacuation. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire you will h
[...]
th 
Cambridgeshire based firm. 

Recommendation

23. Delegated approval, subject to any comments received from the Environment Agency 
and occupiers of neighbouring units. 

1. Standard Condition A – Time limited permission (Reason A) 
2. Sc 5 – the colour of the cladding and roofing system for the external walls and 

roofs

+ any conditions or informatives required by the Environment Agency 

Reasons for Approval 

1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 
Plan and particularly the following policies: 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: 
P1/3 (Sustainable Design in Built Development); 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development 
Control Policies 2007: 
DP/1 (Sustainable Development) 
DP/2 (Design of New Development) 
DP/3 (Development Criteria)  
ET/5 (Development for the Expansion of Firms)  
Appendix 1 (Standards for Car Parking Provision) 

2. The development is not considered to be significantly detrimental to the 
following material planning considerations which have been raised during the 
consultation exercise: 

Car parking arrangement 
History of the business 
Visual impact of the extension 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 2007 
Planning Application File Ref S/1870/07/F 

Contact Officer:  Paul Derry – Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713159 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7th November 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1807/07/F – BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH 
Extensions and Associated Alterations to 104 North End  

for Mr and Mrs McCraith  

Recommendation: Approval

Date for Determination: 14t
[...]
 to ensure the privacy of neighbouring 
properties is protected, an issue raised by a resident in Haven Close.

Page 71



4. The design of the dwellings and the Community Hall 

a) With the advice of the Urban Design Consultant, the Applicant’s architect 
has been encouraged to look in more detail at the character of the 
townscape in the traditional part of Fulbourn to give the house types more 
relevance and this is reflected in the amended plans and the revised Design 
and Access Statement.  For example roof pitches have been steepened and 
raked dormers introduced.  The Applicants have been encouraged to 
include some contemporary house types in the scheme, to add visual variety 
to this large redevelopment.  The Parish Council are naturally wary of 
contemporary architecture as the existing development was considered 
‘cutting edge’ in its day!  The latest emended plans have reverted back to 
pitched roofs on the 3 storey blocks in lieu of the monopitch metal roofs 
which had the advantage of reducing the bulk of the blocks, but the Urban 
Design Consultant considers the revision acceptable both in terms of design 
and increased height.  A more contemporary approach has been taken with 
the detailing of a selection of the units, which generally meets the approval 
of the Urban Design Consultant.

b) Minor issues of design and detailing still remain to be resolved, as outlined 
in the Urban Designer’s comments, and require further discussion.

Recommendation

99. Subject to the responses from Consultees upon the amended plans of 9th October 
2007, delegated powers of APPROVAL for both applications, as amended, subject to 
the prior signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement concerning: 

(1) Affordable Dwellings 

(2) Educational Contribution 

(3) Maintenance of Public Open Space   

(4) Off-site Public Open Space/Play Equipment 

(5) Public Art 

(6) Community Hall 

(7) Appointment of a Community Development Officer 

The following conditions to be attached: 

[...]
e Plan 2003  

Planning Files Ref: S/0986/07/F and S/0987/07/O 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and reports 
to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Bob Morgan - Majors Champion 
Telephone: (01954) 713395 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7th November 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0163/07/F - HISTON 
Erection of 4 Residential Units Following Demolition of Existing Buildings and 
Rationalisation of Rear Gardens of Nos. 51, 53 and 55 Land at Bishops Cycles, 

 49 Station Road and Land R/O 51- 55 Station Road 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 23 March 2007  

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination because it 
is a departure from adopted policy. 

Conservation Area 

Departure Application 

Site and Proposal 

1. The site is located on the eastern side of Station Road and near to the centre of the village. 
The application site is made up of land which currently accommodates 49 Station Road and 
the adjacent site Bishops Cycles, which is a retail unit that extends beyond the rear of 51-
55 Station Road. The site is located within a predominantly residential area however there 
are commercial uses, including a nursery and surgery, interspersed. To the south of the site 
is a row of three terraced residential properties however the majority of properties within the 
area are detached dwellings set within their own plots. To the rear of No.  49 Station Road 
is a large beech tree which is protected by a Tree Preservation Order. The site falls within 
the Conservation Area of Histon.

2. The full application proposes the erection of 4 No. two and a half storey 4 bedroom 
residential properties. The site will be accessed from Station Road with parking for the 
residential units provided in a carpo
[...]
il or liquid chemical storage tanks and associated pipework shall be sited 
within an impervious bunded area details of which shall have been previously 
submitted to and approved in writing the Local Planning Authority. 

9. Save with the written consent of the Local Planning Authority, all pipes, meter 
boxes, fibres, wires and cables required by statutory undertakers and other 
appropriate bodies including cable TV operators shall be placed underground or 
in suitably concealed locations, provided this would not damage areas of 
ecological or archaeological importance. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire LDF  
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
S/2379/01/O; S/2298/03/F; S/0765/06/RM; S/1417/06/RM; S/2156/06/RM.   

Contact Officer:  Wayne Campbell – Principle Planning Officer City Edge 
Telephone: (01954) 713312 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7th November 2007 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and 
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
 

CAMBOURNE UPPER CAMBOURNE STANDARD BOUNDARY DETAILS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek delegated powers to approve / refuse the Upper Cambourne Standard 

Boundary Details for Development Control purposes as part of the Cambourne 
Design Guide in accordance with Outline Planning Permission S/1371/92/O for 
Cambourne. 
 
Background 
 

2. The draft boundary details have been prepared by the Cambourne 
Developers’ masterplanners, Randall Thorp, and have been discussed and 
amended following Planning Officers’ advice.  They are intended to guide the 
consistency of development throughout the different parcels to be developed 
by different housebuilders in Upper Cambourne in accordance with the 
Outline planning permission for 3,300 dwellings, and potentially for the 
subse
[...]
 713264     
   kate.wood@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7th November 2007 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
S/1371/92/O - CAMBOURNE 

CAMBOURNE SPORTS CENTRE: 
PROPOSED VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: N/A 

 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because there are no delegated powers to amend the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. Members may recall agreeing at their August meeting in 2006 that the original 

Section 106 Agreement for Cambourne be amended to take account of the likely 
alternative proposal for the provision of the sports centre in Cambourne.  Previous to 
that, Members may also recall changing the trigger point for this provision from 2000 
dwellings to 31st December 2007, at their meeting of 5th April 2006. 

 
2. Subsequent to the August 2006 decision, the likely provider of the sports centre 

pulled out of the deal with the Cambourne Consortium of developers, and they were 
left to find an alternative provider.  The Variation to the Section 106 Agreement had 
been amended but was still being refined at that stage.  The new provider, found 
early this year will now be Leisure Connection Ltd which is in partnership with Relkin 
Construction, and together they design and build new sports centres as well as 
running several existing sports centres under contract for local authorities.  Planning 
permission for the new design of the sports centre, to include a swimming pool, and 
available fully on a pay and play basis, was granted in September this year.  The 
Variation to the Section 106 Agreement was further refined to reflect the actual 
provision and is now in a position for all parties to sign. 

 
3. However, because of this ch
[...]
s 
quickly as possible.  The Cambourne Consortium and the sports centre developer 
both confirm the likely timescale and it is therefore considered that this should be 
applied to the S106 Deed of Variation. 

 
Recommendation 

 
20. APPROVE the change to the trigger point for provision of the cambourne Sports 

Centre to 31st March 2009. 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 
2007) 

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 (Delete as appropriate) 

• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 (Delete as appropriate) 

• Planning files S/1371/92/O, S/6290/05/RM, S/6427/07/RM 

• Reports to Committee on 5th April 2006, 2nd August 2006 

• Letter from D Chare, Cambourne Consortium Project Director, 16th October 2007 
 
Contact Officer:  Kate Wood – Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments) 

Telephone: (01954) 713264 

Page 112



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7th November 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1390/07/RM - Longstanton 
Erection of 159 Dwellings on Land West of Longstanton 

(Phase 3b - Home Farm) for David Wilson Homes and Peter Longwill Stroude 

Recommendation: Approval 
Date for Determination:  22nd October 2007 (Major Application) 

1. Attached is the report to the 3rd October 2007 meeting. 

Update

2. Members will recall deferring consideration of the proposal pending an assessment 
by the Council’s Principal Legal Officer of the issues of the timing of the bypass in 
relation to dwelling occupancy rates, the extension to the recreation ground and the 
adequacy of the sewage infrastructure to accommodate the 159 dwellings. 

3. The application has not been further revised. However, Members may recall the 
updates given verbally to the report at the October meeting and
[...]
hat the applicants may have some up to date information 
that will be available before the committee meeting. Members will be updated at the 
meeting if relevant. 

Footpath link to Fews Lane 

21. I have received a further clarification from the occupiers of the Retreat that they do 
not object to the existing route of Public Footpath Number 3 into Fews Lane but they 
do not wish to see Phase 3B linked to this. 

22. The proposed link from Phase 3B to Fews Lane will add permeability to the 
development but residents of this phase will be able to access Fews Lane via the 
central open space in any case. Fews Lane is already part of a public footpath that 
links up with Over Road. I recommend that Members allow the link, however, the 
scheme will work without it if Members are so minded. 

Conclusion

23. Member’s have clear concerns about the Home Farm development as a whole which 
I understand. However, I do not consider it appropriate to withhold the Reserved 
Matters Consent for these reasons. They apply to the whole site and not just to this 
part of Phase 3. I hope the above and the information yet to be received from the 
applicants will help to address these concerns. 

24. Final comments are expected from the Council’s appointed Urban Design Consultant. 
However, I consider the scheme to be acceptable as submitted. Any further detailed 
changes suggested will be reported verbally and dealt with either by condition, where 
relevant, or, with the agreement of the applicants, through post decision 

Page 118



amendments. Following the lengthy pre application discussions and the amendments 
to the application (the layout plan is on its fifth revision) any further changes are likely 
to be minor. 

Recommendation

25. Approval in accordance with the submitted plans as amended by plans ref. DWSM3 SL2 
rev E, LS3/LS3B/01B and SB8 drawings 1 and 2 all date stamped 23rd October 2007 and 
subject to safeguarding conditions. Authorisation to take injunctive action should there be 
a breach of the occupancy trigger point contained within the S106 agreement to be 
monitored by officers. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Reserved Matters Application File Ref S/1390/07/RM and application files referred to in 
the ‘History’ section of this report. 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004  

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 2007 

Development Brief for Home Farm, Longstanton 1998 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and reports 
to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Area Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  7 November 2007  

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Planning & 
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest forming part of the more extensive 

Appeals report, now only available on the Council’s website and in the Weekly 
Bulletin.  

 
Summaries 

 

 Mr G Slowman – Two storey front extension  – 77 Heydon Road, Gt Chishill – 
Appeal allowed. Application for costs dismissed 

 
2. This appeal involved a large, modern detached house on the edge of the village. The 

proposal was to replace an existing lean-to entrance porch with a fully glazed, two-
storey gable front porch. The single main issue was the affect on the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. 

 
3. The inspector accepted that such a prominent addition with its extensive use of glass 

would undoubtedly alter the appearance of the house. However, he concluded that 
the house has a bland fr
[...]
 amply explained its objection and it was professionally 
represented at the hearing itself. While the inspector had come to a different 
conclusion on the merits of the proposal, the Council’s approach had not been 
unreasonable to justify an award of costs. The application for costs was therefore 
refused.  

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1736/07/F - Sawston  (7a Dale Way)
	Application File

	5 S/1707/07/F Œ Sawston (Fire Engine Shed, High Street)
	Application File

	6 S/1090/07/F Œ Guilden Morden (Rectory Farm)
	Application File

	7 S/1597/07/F Œ Great Shelford (40 Church Street)
	Application File

	8 S/1870/07/F Œ Bar Hill (45 Viking Way)
	Application File

	9 S/1807/07/F Œ Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth (Extensions and Associated Alterations to 104 North End)
	Application File

	10 S/0476/07/O Œ Cottenham (Land adj. 39a Victory Way)
	Application File

	11 S/0986/07/F and S/0987/07/O Œ Fulbourn (The Windmill Estate, Off Cambridge Road/Haggis Gap/Windmill Lane)
	Application File 1
	Application File 2

	12 S/0163/07/F Œ Histon (Land at Bishops Cycles,49 Station Road and Land R/O 51- 55 Station Road)
	Application File

	13 S/1496/07/RM Œ Impington (Land at Arbury Camp, Kings Hedges Road)
	Application File

	14 Cambourne Upper Cambourne Standard Boundary Details
	15 S/1371/92/O Œ Cambourne (Cambourne sports centre: proposed variation to Section 106 agreement)
	16 S/1390/07/RM Œ Longstanton (Phase 3b - Home Farm)
	Application File

	17 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 November 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor CR Nightingale – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 TD Bygott Mrs JM Guest 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs CA Hunt 
 SGM Kindersley Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs HM Smith RJ Turner 
 JF Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Area Planning Officer), Catriona Dunnett (Principal Solicitor), David 

Grech (Principal Conservation Officer), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager, 
Planning & Sustainable Communities), Ray McMurray (Area Planning Officer), Bob 
Morgan (Majors Champion), Melissa Reynolds (Area Planning Officer), David Rush 
(Development Control Quality Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), 
Paul Sexton (Area Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Principal Planning Officer 
(Major Developments)) 

 
Councillors Dr DR Bard, Mrs SJO Doggett, Mrs EM Heazell, DC McCraith, A Riley, NJ Scarr, 
Mrs DSK Spink MBE and NIC Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor BR Burling. 
 
114. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor. 
  
115. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 3 October 2007. 
  
116. S/1736/07/F - SAWSTON  (7A DALE WAY) 
 
 Pauline Rogers (AJ Rogers Building Ltd on behalf of the applicant) and Councillor Dr DR 

Bard (a local Member) addressed the Committee. 

 
Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 7 November 2007.   
The Committee APPROVED the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members 
considered the proposal to be acceptable given its lack of any harm to the character of the 
area.  Accordingly, the proposal did not conflict with either policies DP/2 or DP/3 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007.  Officers would no longer be 
seeking an amended plan as had been suggested in paragraph 16 of the report. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard (not a member of the District Council’s Planning Committee) 
declared a personal interest as a member of Sawston Parish Council’s Planning 
Committee. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2007 

 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton declared a personal interest as Chairman of Sawston Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but never voted in that capacity and was, in any event, 
considering the matter afresh. 

  
117. S/1707/07/F – SAWSTON (FIRE ENGINE SHED, HIGH STREET) 
 
 Councillor Dr DR Bard (local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 7 November 2007.  
The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein and extra conditions relating to the accommodation of construction 
traffic, and requirement for a method statement about the preservation of the flint 
boundary wall. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard (not a member of the District Council’s Planning Committee) 
declared a personal interest as a member of Sawston Parish Council’s Planning 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton declared a personal interest as Chairman of Sawston Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but never voted in that capacity and was, in any event, 
considering the matter afresh. 

  
118. S/1090/07/F – GUILDEN MORDEN (RECTORY FARM) 
 
 Mr Jackson (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 7 November 2007.  
The Committee APPROVED the application, for a temporary period of one year, for the 
reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities) presented to the Committee on 3 October 2007, subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein with an amended condition that no power operated machinery shall be 
operated before 9.00am on Saturdays (rather than 8.00am as stated in the report). 

  
119. S/1597/07/F – GREAT SHELFORD (40 CHURCH STREET) 
 
 Ian Smith (objector) and Bob Townsend (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, for 
the reason set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), subject to the Condition referred to therein, as amended to include a 
timescale for the work to be completed and to officers from the Planning, Conservation, 
Building Control and Environment Health services meeting with each other and agreeing 
on the resolution of the technical issues involved.  

  
120. S/1807/07/F – BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH (EXTENSIONS AND 

ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS TO 104 NORTH END) 
 
 Dr Jane Wood (objector) and Councillor David McCraith (applicant) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
The Committee DEFERRED this application for a site visit. 
 
Councillor McCraith declared a personal and prejudicial interest as applicant.  Under 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2007 

paragraph 12(2) of the Members’ Code of Conduct, he addressed the meeting, but then 
withdrew from the Chamber. 

  
121. S/0986/07/F AND S/0987/07/O – FULBOURN (THE WINDMILL ESTATE, OFF 

CAMBRIDGE ROAD/HAGGIS GAP/WINDMILL LANE) 
 
 John Walton, Regeneration Manager from Accent Nene (applicant), Councillor NJ Scarr 

and Councillor Mrs S Doggett (local members) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, Members viewed the site in passing on 7 November 
2007.   The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE both 
applications for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning 
and Sustainable Communities), the Conditions referred to in the report and conditions to 
cover the following requirements of the Legal Agreement:  

• affordable housing 

• an education contribution 

• off-site public open space / play equipment 

• public art 

• community hall 

• maintenance of public open space 

• appointment of a community development officer 

• transport assessment payment  
 
Members instructed officers to clarify with Cambridgeshire County Council the level of 
transport assessment payment that could reasonably be required at this advanced stage 
in the process. 
 
The following personal interests were declared: 

• Councillors Mrs S Doggett and NJ Scarr as local Members closely involved with the 
project for a number of years 

• Councillors Mrs EM Heazell and Mrs DP Roberts as former Housing Portfolio 
Holders involved with the Windmill Estate Steering Group 

• Councillor Mrs DSK Spink as Housing and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
involved with the Windmill Estate Steering Group 

• Councillor RJ Turner as a member of the Windmill Estate Steering Group 

• Councillor SGM Kindersley by virtue of his involvement in the Windmill Estate 
project as a former leader of South Cambridgeshire District Council 

  
122. S/0163/07/F – HISTON (LAND AT BISHOPS CYCLES,49 STATION ROAD AND LAND 

R/O 51- 55 STATION ROAD) 
 
 Colin Brown (agent for the applicant) and Colin Rose (Histon Parish Council) addressed 

the meeting. 
 
The Committee REFUSED the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reason for refusal as being the proposal’s negative impact on the conservation area, 
contrary to Policy CH/5 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 
 
Councillor TD Bygott was not present at the beginning of the debate and did not vote. 

  
123. S/1390/07/RM – LONGSTANTON (PHASE 3B - HOME FARM) 
 
 Colin Hicks (objector), Russell Drummond (agent for the applicant David Wilson Homes) 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2007 

and Councillor Alex Riley (local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee APPROVED the application in accordance with the submitted plans as 
amended by plans DWSM3 SL2 Revision E, LS3/LS3B/01B and SB8, drawings 1 and 2 all 
date stamped 23rd October 2007 and subject to safeguarding conditions, including deletion 
of a footpath link from Phase 3B to Fews Lane.  The Committee authorised the Principal 
Solicitor to take any and all necessary enforcement action including injunctive action; 
action for specific performance and service of enforcement notices and stop notices  
should there be a breach by any or all of the developers at Home Farm of the  trigger point 
contained within the Section 106 Legal Agreement dated  16th October 2000 and 
Condition 21 of the outline planning permission reference number S/0682/95/O requiring 
completion of construction of a bypass for Longstanton prior to occupation of the 251st 
dwelling. 

  
124. S/1870/07/F – BAR HILL (45 VIKING WAY) 
 
 Councillor Mrs PS Corney declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item by virtue 

of her close relationship with the applicant, withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote 
 
Councillor CR Nightingale in the Chair. 
 
The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to any safeguarding 
conditions deemed necessary. 

  
125. S/0476/07/O – COTTENHAM (LAND ADJ. 39A VICTORY WAY) 
 
 The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application for 

the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), subject to no adverse comments being received prior to expiry of the 
consultation period and to the Conditions, as amended, referred to in the report.  The 
reasons for approval would need to acknowledge the circumstances for not requiring 
affordable housing and public open space contributions in this particular case. 

  
126. S/1496/07/RM – IMPINGTON (LAND AT ARBURY CAMP, KINGS HEDGES ROAD) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED this Reserved Matters application for the reasons set out in 

the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject 
to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
127. CAMBOURNE UPPER CAMBOURNE STANDARD BOUNDARY DETAILS 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the “Upper Cambourne Standard Boundary Details October 

2007” for Development Control purposes as part of the Cambourne Design Guide in 
accordance with Outline Planning Permission S/1371/92/O for Cambourne. 

  
128. S/1371/92/O – CAMBOURNE (CAMBOURNE SPORTS CENTRE: PROPOSED 

VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED an alteration to the Section 106 ‘trigger point’ for the 

provision of Cambourne Sports Centre to 31st March 2009.  
  
129. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2007 

 The Committee NOTED a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 
action, and received a decision summary relating to 
 

• Mr G Slowman – Two storey front extension  – 77 Heydon Road, Great Chishill – 
Appeal allowed. Application for costs dismissed 

  
130. VICTORIA VIEW, SMITHY FEN, COTTENHAM - PLOTS 1, 2, 6, 8 AND 11 
 
 This item had not been published with the original agenda and, therefore, had not been in 

the public domain for the statutory period. The Chairman admitted the report at this 
meeting on the ground of its urgency. At its meeting on 2 November 2007, the Planning 
Sub-Committee had requested that the parent committee consider the item because its 
consideration was essential as part of an application to the High Court for a permanent 
injunction later in November, prior to the next scheduled meetings of either the Planning 
Committee or Planning Sub-Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that a planning application had been received and registered in 
respect of Plots 1, 2, 6, 8 and 11 Victoria View, Smithy Fen, Cottenham.  The application 
sought retrospective change of use of land to site one mobile home, one touring caravan 
and one day room on each of the five plots for gypsies and travellers. 
 
Having regard to all the relevant material considerations, including the guidance in Circular 
14/91 and the possibility of Judicial Review, the Committee RESOLVED that the Local 
Planning Authority should exercise the power under Section 70A of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to decline to determine the application. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.55 p.m. 

 

 


